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Michael Freund (SBN 99687)
Michael Freund & Associates
1919 Addison St., Suite 105
Berkeley, CA94704
Tclephone: (510) 540-1992
Fax: (510) 540-5543
Email: freundl@aol.com

Attorney for Plaintiff
EI{\{IRONMENTAL RESEARCH CENTER

JOSHUAA. BLOOM (CBN 183358)
BARG COFFIN LEWIS & TRAPP, LLP
350 California Street, 22nd Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104-1435
Ph: (415)228-s406
Fax: (415) 228-5450
Email: jab@bcltlaw.com

Attorney for Defendant
I{EALTHWEST MINERALS, INC,

SI]PERIOR COI.TRT OF TTTE STATE OF CALTTORNIA

COTJI{TY OF ALAMEDA

I
CONSENTruDGMtrNT

Environmental Resenrch Center v. llealthwest Minerals, Inc.

CaseNo. RG 14-711281

TPROPOSED] STIPT JLATED CONSENT

JUDGMEI.IT
Health & Safety Code $$ 25249.5 et seq.

Dep* 24
Action Filed: January 23,2014
Trial Datel None set

EI.IVIROM\4ENTAL RESEARCH CENTER.
a non-profit California corporation,

FIEALTTIWEST MINERAIS, INC., A

S/ashington coqporation,
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IT IS I{EREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by the Parties hereto, as follows:

WHEREAS:

A, ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH CENTER ("ERC" or'?laintiff) is a citizen

enforcer of Califorda Health and Safety Code $ 25249,6 et seq.("Proposition 65') and is a

profit corporation organized under Califomia's Non-Profit Public Benefit Corporation Law.

B. TIEALTHWEST MINERALS, INC. is a Washington Corporation, and is refened

to hereinafter as "Healthwest" or "Defendant". ERC and Healthwest are referred to individual

as a'?arty" and collectively as the "Parties".

C. The name of the Produsts covered under tlris Consent Judgment are set forth in

Exhibit A, attached hereto ("Covered Products").

D. On February 27, t987, the State of Califoraia listsd the chemical lead as a

known to cause reproductive toxicity, pursuant to Califomia Health and Safety Code $ 25?.49,8.

E. On October 1, 1992, the State of Califomia listed the chemicals lead and lead

compounds as chemicals known to cause cancer, pursuant to California Health and Safeiy Code

$ 25249.8.

F. ERC alleges that the Covered Products have been sold by Defendant in California

since May 17,?470,

G. On May l7 ,2013 ERC served Defendant aud public enforcement agencies with a

document entitled "60-Ddy Notice" that provided Defendant and tbe public enforcement

agencies with notice alleging that Defendant was in violation of Proposition 65 for failing to

warn purchasers and individuals using tbe Group 1 Covered Products, as identified on

that such use Bxposes them to lead, a chemical known to the State of California to cause Bans€r

and/or reproductive toxicity ("Initial Proposition 65 Notice"). A copy of the Initial Propositiou

65 Notice is attached hereto as Exhibit B. On September 13, 2013 ERC served Defendant and

public enforcement agencies with a document entitled "60-Day Notice" that provided Defendant

and the public enforcement agencies with notice alleging that Defendantwas in violation of

2
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Proposition 65 for failing to warn purchasers aad individuals using the Group 2 Covered

Products, as identified on Exhibi! A. that such use exposes them to lead, a chemical knowa to the]

State of California to cause cancer and/or reproductive toxicity ("Second Froposition 65 
1

Notice"), A copy of the Initial Proposition 65 Notice is attached bereto as Exhibit C. Tbe 
]

Initial Proposition 65 Notice aud the Second Proposition 65 Notice are referred to together * tU"l

"Proposition 65 Notice'r.

H. On or about January 23,2t14, ERC frled a Complaint against Defendant in the

Alameda County Superior Court (the "Action'), alleging violations of Proposition 65, based on

the Proposition 65 Notice. This Action is brought by ERC in the public interest at least sixty

(60) days after ERC provided notice of the alleged Proposition 65 violations to Defendant and

the public enforcement agencies and none of the public enforcement agencies had commenced

and/or begun diligently prosecuting an action against Defendant for such violations.

L For purposes of ttris Consent Judgment only, the Parties stipulate that this Court

has jr:risdiction over Defendant as to the allegations contained in the Complainf that venue is

proper in the County of Alameda, and that tbis Court has jruisdiction to enter and enforce the

provisions of this Consent Judgment. This Cousent Judgment shall have no application or effect

on Defendant for Covered Products or other products distributed or sold by Defendant to

consumers outside of tbe State of California only,

J, Defendant denies the material, factual and legal allegations contained in Plaintiffs

I Complaint and maintains that all Covered Products that Defendant sold and diskibuted in

California bave been aad are in compliance with all laws, includiag Proposition 65. Tbe Parties

enter into this Consent Judgment pursuant to a settlement of disputed claims between them as

alleged in the Complaint for tbe purposes of avoiding prolonged and costly litigation. By

execution of this Conseut Judgmenl Defendant does not admit any facis or conclusions of law

suggesting or demonshating any violations or the applicability of Proposition 65, or any other

stafdtory, common law or equitable requirements relating to the Covered Producs. Nothing io

3
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this ConsEnt Judgment shall be consfued as an admission by Defendant or Plaintiffof any fact,

issue of law, or violation of law, nor shall compliance with this Consent Judgment constitute or

be construed as an admission by Defendant or Plaintiffof any fact, issue of law, or violation of

Iaw.

K Except as expressly provided herein, nothing in this Consent Judgment shall

prejudice, waive or impair any right, remedy or defense the Parties may have iu any other cr

fluther legal proceeding, This paragraph shall not diminish or othenrise affect the obligations,

responsibilities, and duties of any Party to this Consent Judgmont; and,

L. The "Effective Date" of this Consent Judgment shall be the date upon which this

Consent Judgmeut is entered by the Court,

NOW' TffiREFORE, in consideration of the promises, covenants and agreernents

herein contained, the sufficiency and adequacy of which is bereby acknowledged by the Parties:

1. Injunctive Relief. On and after the Effective Date of this Consent Judgment,

Defendant shall not distribute into the State of California, or directly sell in the State of

California any Covered Product for which the maximum dose recommended on the label

contains more tha! 0.5 micrograms (mcg) of lead, as calculated in accordance with the formula

set forth in Paragraph 4, unless each iudividual Covered Product (in the form intended for sale

to the end-user) bears one of the wa.ming slatements specified below on its iudividual unit label

or unit packaging.

2. On and after the Effective Date of this Consent Judgment, for Covered Products

which the maximum dose recommended on the label contains more tban 0.5 mcg of lead,

Defendant shall, at the point of manufacture, prior to Defendant's shipment to California, or

prior to Defendant's diskibution withiu Califomia, affix to or print on the Covered Product

container, cap, label, or unit package the following warning:

WARNING: This product contains a chemical known to the State of California to

cause [eaneer and] birth defects or other reproductive harm,

4
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The term "cancar and" shall be included in the warning only if the morimum recornmeoded dose

stated on the Covered Produot's label contains more than l5 micrograms (mcg) of lead as

calculated in accordance with the formula set forth in Paragraph 4 below.

The waming rsquired above under this Paragraph 2 above shall be prominently affixed to

or printed on the labeling of each Covered Product intended for sale to a purchaser in the State

California, with such conspicuousness, as compared with other words, statements, desips, or

devices on the labeling as to render it likely to be read and understood by an ordinary individual

under customary conditions of purchase or use. With regard to the sale of the Covered Product

via the Internet, the waming stated in this Paragraph 2 sball be given, eitber: (a) on the same

web page on which the Covered Product is displayed; (b) on the same web page as the order

fonn for tho Covered Product; (c) on the same page as the price for any Covered Product; or (d)

on one or more web pages displayed to a purchaser during the checkout process before purchase

is complete. The internet warning shall be used and shall appear in any of the above instances

adjacent to or immediately following the display, description, or price of the Product forwhich it

is given in tbe same type size or larger than the Covered Product's description text.

3. The warning shall not exceed the language specified in Paragraph 2 above, and

shall not be accompanied by any explanation of Proposition 65, lead, or the "naturally occuning

exemption. If the warning is displayed on ttre Covered Product container or labeling, the

warning shall be at least the same size as the largest of any other health or safefy wamings on ths

container or labeling, and the word "WARNING" shall be in all capital letters and in bold print.

If printed on the labeling itself, the warning shall be coulained iq the same section of the label

that states other safety wamings concerning the use of the Covered Product. The injurctive

relie f set forth in Paragraphs I , 2 and 3 above shall not apply to any of the Covered Products tlat

Defendant put itrto the stream of commerce before the Effective Date,

4, Defendant may reformulate the Covered Products to reduce the lead content to

below levels requiring a Proposition 65 warning, in which case the Parties agtee tbat the

Products may be offered for sale in California without the warnings discussed in this Consent

5
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I

I

t

I 
Judgment. If Defendant contends that a Covered Product has been so reformulated, then at Ieast

I

I 
once each year for three consecutive years, Defendant shall undertake tesiing ofany

IreformuJated Covered Product on whicb it does not iutend to place a warning label discussed in
I

I 
Paragaph 2 above. Defendant shall arrange for the testing of at least five (5) randomly-selected

I

lsamRles 
of each such reformulated Covered Product for lead content, to confirm whether tbe

la"ily aose is more or less than 0.5 micrograms.of lead when the maximum recommended daily

I aow i, taken as directed on the reformulated Covered Product's label. For purposes of
I

ldetermining 
whether a warning, if any, is required pursuant to Paragraph l, the second-highest

llead detection rezult of the five (5) raadomly selected samples of the reformulated Covered
I

lProduct will be coarolling. For purposes of this Consent Judgment, daily lead exposure levels
I

I 
shall be measured in micrograms and shall be calculated using t]re following formula:

I

lmicrograms of lead per gram of product, multiplied by grams of product per serving of the

I

lproduct (using the largest serving size appearing on lhe product's label), multiplied by servings

I

I of the product per day (using the largest serving size appearing on the product's label), which
I

I 
equals micrograms of lead exposure per day. All testing pursuant to this Consent Judgment sha

I b, p.rfo*.d by a laboratory certified by the California Environmental Laboratory Accreditatic

Program for the analysis of heavy metals or a laboratory that is registered with the Uoited States

Food & Drug Administration. The method of selecting samples for testing must comply with

regulatious of the Food aud Drug Adminisfation as set forth in Title 21, Part i I l, Subpart E of

the Code of Federal Regulations, including section l l L80(c)- Testing for lead shall be

performed using Inductively Coupled Plasma-Mass Spectrometry (ICP-MS) achieving a limit of

qualtification of less than or equal to 0.010 mg/kg or any other testing method agreed upon iu

writing by the Parties. Nothing in this Consent Judgment shall limit Defendant's ability to

conducl or require that others conducl additional testitrg of the Covered Products, reformulated

or otberwise, including the raw materials used in their manufachue. This Consent Judgmen!

including the testing and sampling methodology set forth in this paragraph, is the result of

6
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negotiation and compromise, and is accepted by the Parties for purposes of settling,

compromising, and resolving issues disputed in this Action, including fuhrre compliance by

Defendant witlt this Consent Judgment, and shall not be used for any other purpose, or iu any

other rnatter and, except for the ptupose of determining fufure compliance with this Consent

Judgment, shall not constitute an adoption or employment of a method of analysis for a listed

chemical in a specific medium as set forth in 2? California Code of Regulations g 25900(9), For

tho three-year reporting period, Defendant sball seud test results and documentation for any

reformulated Covered Product to ERC within twenty (20) days of Defendant's receipt of the test

resultso and shall retain all test results and documentation for a period of four (4) years from the

date of each test-

5. The requirements set forth above will only apply to any time during which

Defendant is a "person in the course of doing business," as that term is defined in Health and

safery code $ 25249.1l(b),

6. Payments. In full satisfaction of all potential civil penalties, payment in lieu of

civil penalty, and aftomeys' fees and costs, Defendant shall make a total payment of $52,500, as

follows:

6.I. Civil Penalty Assessment, Defendant agrees to pay a civil penalty in the

amount of $7,804.00 pursuant to Health & Safety Code $25249.7(b). Plaintiff shall

remit 75% of this amount $5,853.00 to the State of California pursuant to Health &

Safety Code $25192, and Plaiutiffshall retain the p64ining 25% of this amount

$1,951.00.

6.2. Payment In Lieu of Further Civil Penalties. Defendaut agrees to make

additional payment in lieu of ft:rtber civil penalties in the amouit of $11,705.501o ERC

for projects to reduce exposures to toxic chemicals, and to increase consumer, worker

ald community awareness of the health hazards posed by toxic,chemicals. Of this

amount, ERC will give a donation of $585.00 to the Naturai Resourcss Defense Council

7
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to address reducing hazardous and toxic chemical exposures iu catifornia.

6.3. Reimbursernent of Plaintifl's Fees and Costs. Defendaut agrees to

reimburse Plaintiffs reasonable attomeys'fees and costs incurred as a result of the

and proseculing this Action, negotiating a settlement in the public interest, and obtaining

required approval from the Office the California Attorney General and the $uperior

Court, $19,038.00 shall be considered a reimbursement to ERC for its reasonable work,

analysis, and costs associated with the enforceuent of Proposition 65 and ottrer

and costs incuned as a result of bringing this matter to Defendants' attention and

negotiating a settlement. $i3,725.00 shall be considered reimbursement of attorney

to Law ofiice ofMichael Freund. $227.50 shall be considered reimbursement of

attorney fees to Ryan Hoffrnan.

6.4. Payment Schedule. Pursuant to Pmagraphs 6.1., 6.2, and 6,3 herein,

Defendant agrees to remit the total amount of $52,500, with the schedule for the

paym€Et of these fiurds as follows: withiu l0 days of the Effective Date, Defendant shall

pay the sum of $26,250.00., Subsequently, Defendant shall make seven (7) successive

monthly payments, each in the amount of $3,750,00, The second payment shall be due

30 days after the first payment, and each successive payment shall be rnade 30 days

the prior payment. If the payrnent due date falls ou a weekend or state or fedeml

holiday, the respective payment shall be due on the next busiaess day. ln the event that

any payment owed under this Section 6 is not remitted on or before its due date, all

firture payments due herein sball become immediately due and payable within 15 days

the missed due date payment.

b.5. Payment Submission, Witb respect to all payments required under this

Consent Judgment, Defendant shall make ail such payments by check payable to

"Environrnental Research Center" and sent by first-class registered or certified mail, or

ovemigbt delivery, to ERC at: Environmental Research Center, 3l 11 Camino Del Rio

I
CONSENTJUDGMEi{T

Environmental Research Center v. Healthwest Minerrls, Inc.
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Nort! Suite 400, San Diego, CA. 92108. ERC will provide to Defsndant evidence that a

kansmittal letter and civil penalty check to OEHIIA was sent to OEHHA.

BIIYDING EFFECT, CLAIMS COVERED AND RET,EASED

7.1, Ttis Consent Judgment is a fi,rll, final, aud binding resolution between

ERC, on behalf of itself and in the public interest, and Healtbwesl of any alleged

violation of Proposition 65 or its implementing regulafions for failure to provide

Proposition 65 warnings of exposure to lead from the handling, use, or consufirptiof of

the Covered Products and fully resolves all claims that bave been or could have been

asserted in this action up to and including the Effective Date for failure to provide

Proposition 65 warnings for the Covered Products as set forth in the Proposition 65

Notice and the Complaint. ERC, on behalf of itself aad in the public interest, hereby

discharges Healthwest and its respective officers, directors, sbareholders, employees,

agents, parent companies, subsidiaries, divisions, affiliates, suppliers, franchisees,

licensees, customers (not including private label sustomers of Healthwest), distributors,

wholesalers, retailers, and all other upsbeam and downsbeam entities in the

distribution chail of any Covered Product, and the predecessors, successors and

assigns of any of them (collectively, the "Relcased Parties"), from any claims, actions,

causes of action, suits, demands, liabilities, damages, penalties, fees, costs and

expenses asserted, or that could bave been asserted, as to auy alleged violation of

Proposition 65 arising from the failwe to provide Proposition 65 warnings regarding

lead in the Covered Products as set forth in the Proposition 65 Notice and tbe

Complaint.

7.2. ERC, on behalf of itself onlS hereby releases and discharges the

Released Parlies from all known and rmknown claims for alleged violations of

Proposition 65 arising from or relating to alleged exposues to lead in the

Covered Products as set forth in the Proposition 65 Notice and the Complaint. It is

9

CONSEI\ITJI]DGMENT
Environmental Research Center v. Heslthwest Minerals, Inc,

2794147.



I

2

3

4

7

I

I

t0

ll

l2

t3

t4

l5

l6

l7

l8

lo

20

2t

22

23

24

1<

26

27

7S

possible tbat other claims not known to the Parties arisiug out of the facts alleged in the

Proposition 65 Notice or the Complaint and relatiag to the Covered Products will

develop or be discovered. ERC, on behalf of itself only, acknowledges that this

Consgnt Judgment is expressly intended to cover aad include all such claims, including

aU rights of action therefore. ERC has full knowledge of the contents of Califomia

Civil Code section 1542. ERC, on behalf of itself only, acknowledges that the claims

released in Sections 8.1 and 8.2 above may include unknown claims, and nevertheless

waives California Civil Code section 1542 as to any such unknown claims. California

Civil Code section 1542 reads as follows:

a GEITERAL-RELEASE pOES NOT EXTENp rO CLAMS WH.ISH. TrrE

cREpr.To.R D_OES NOT KNO\.V OR SUSPECT E) EXIST IN HIS OR HER

FAVOR AT TIIE TIME OF EXECI.TTING T}IE RELEASE. WI{ICH IF

KNOWN BY HIM ORITER}$SLHAVE MA.:ERIALLJ AFFECTED HIS

OR "I{E&S.E-ITLEI\@NT WTIH THE D-EBTOR

ERC, on behalf of itself only, acknowledges and understands the significance and

consequences of this specifrc waiver of Califomia Civil Code section 1542.

7.3. Compliance with the tersrs of this Consent Judgoent shall be deemed to

constitute compliance by any Released Party with Proposition 55 regarding alleged

sxposwes to lead in the Covered Products as set forth in the Proposition 65 Notice and

the Complaint.

7.4. ERC and Healthwest each release and waive all claims they may have

against each other for auy statements or actions made or undertaken by them in

counection with the Proposition 65 Notise or the Complaint; provided, however, that

nothing in Section I shalt affect or limit any Party's right to seek to enforoe the terms

of this Consent Judgment.

Motion for Approval of Consent Judgment$lotice to the California Attorney

l0
CONSENTruDGMENT

Environmental Research Center y. Ilealthwest Minerals, Inc.
2794t47



I

n

J

9

IO

II

12

t3

l4

ls

I6

t1

l8

l9

20

2l

22

2J

24

25

26

27

28

General's Office' Upon execution of this Consent Judgment by tbe Parties, Plaintiff shall file a

Motion for Approval & Eutry of Consent Judgment in the Alameda County Superior Court

pursuant to I I Califoruia Code of Regulations $3000, et seq. This motion shall be senred upon

all of the Parties to the Action and upon the California Attorney General, In tbe event that the

Court fails to approve and order enty of the judgment within one (t) year of the Consent

Judgment being filed, this Consent Judgment sball become null and void upon the election of

Parly as to theu and upon written notice to all of the Parties to the Action pwsuant to the notiee

provisions herein. Defeudant and ERC shall use tbeir best efforts to support enty of this

Consent Judgment in tbe form submitted to the California Attorney General. If tbe Attorney

General or tbe Court objects in writing to any term in this Consent Judgment, the Parties shall

use their best efforts to resolve the concern in a timely manner, prior to the hearing on the

to approve this Consent JudgmenL If the Attorney General elects to file papers with the Coufi

stating that the People shall appear at the hearing for enty of this Consent Judgment so as to

oppose entry of the Consent Judgmenl then a Parfy may withdraw from this Consent Judgment

prior to the date of the hearing, with notice to all Parties and the Attorney General, and upon

such notice this Consent Judgment shall bs null and void and any paymeuts made pursuant to

this Consent Judgrnent shall be promptly retumed to Defendant.

Severability. In the event that aly of the provisions of this Consent Judgment

are held by a court to be unenforceable, the validity ofthe enforceable provisions shall not be

adversely affected.

10. Enforcement. In the event tbat a dispute arises with respect to any of the

provisions of this Consent Judgmenl this Consent Judgment may be enforced pr:rsuant to Code

of Civil Procedure $ 664.6 or any othcr valid provision of law. The prevailing party in any such

dispute shall be awarded all reasonable fees and costs incurred.

i 1. Governing Law. Tbe terms of tbis Consent Judgment shall be govemed by the

laws of the State of California.

t!
CONSENTJUDGMENT

Environmenlsl Resesrch Center v, Healthwest Minerah, fnc.



I

J

4

t

6

7

8

9

l0

ll

t2

t3

l4

l5

I6

l7

IB

l9

20

7l

22

11

24

25

26

2',1

28

12. Notices, All correspondence and notices required to be provided uuder this

Consent Judgment shall be in writing and shall be sent by firsi class registered or certified mail

addressed as follows. All correspondence to ERC shall be maited to:

Chris Heptinstall, Executive Director
Environmental Research Center
311I Camino Del Rio North, Suite 400
San Diego, CA 92108

IVith a copy to:

Michasl Freund
l9l9 Addison St., Suite 015
Berkeley, CA 94704
Ph: (510) s40-1992
Fax: (510) s40-5s43
Email: freundl@aol.com

All correspondence to Defendant sball be mailed to:

Joe Stout, M,S., President
Healthwest Minerals, Inc.
279 S.W. 9s Sneet
Chebalis, WA 98532
Ph: (800) s74-1961
Fax: (360) 748-3099
Email; joe@mtcapra.com

Joshua A. Bloom
Barg Coffin Lewis & Trapp, LLP
350 Califomia Street, 22nd Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104-1435
Ph: (4ls) 228-s4A6
Fa:i: (415) 228-5450
Email: jab@bcltlaw.com

13. Integration & Modification. This Consent Judgment, together with the Exhibits

hereto which are specifically incorporated herein by this reference, constitutes lhe entire

agreement between tbe Parties relating to the rights and obligations herein granted and assumed,

and supersedes all prior agreements ald understandings between tlre Parties. This Consent

l2
CONSENTJUDGMEM

Envlronmental Research Center v, Healthwest Minerals, Inc.
2794141.
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Judgment may be modified only upon the winen agreemenl of &e Parties

14. Counterparts. This Consent Judgment may be executed in counterparts, each of

which shall be deemed an onginal, and all cf whicb, when taken together, shall constitute one

asd the same document. Execution and delivery of this Agreement by facsimile hansmission or

other electronic means shail constitute legal and binding executias aad delivery. Photocopies of

the execuied Agreement sball have tbe same force and effect as an Agreamrnt bearing original

sipatures.

15. Authorization. Ths undersiped are aulhsrized tc execute this Consent

Judgment on behalf of their respective Parties and have read, understood, aad agree to all of the

terms and condiiions of this ConsentJudgfient. -""/'./,n/-APPROVED AS TO FORM:
DArED; v/z/'tq By:

Michael Freuad,law Office of Michacl Freund
unsel for EIryIRONMENTAL RESEARCH CEN?ER

DArED: <tulrq. By: c\

APPROVED AS TO SUBSTANCE:

A,B Lewis & Trapp, tLP
for HEALTI{WEST MIhIERATS, INC,

H CENTER

DATED: ,/ ,T By;--7-f---

DATED: 3-28'14 By:

rT TS SO SRDERED

Dated:

LTHWEST

Judge of the Superior Courl

l3
CONSENTJUDGMET{"

Environmental Research Center v. Ilealthwest &tinerals, Inc.
?194t47



EXIIIBIT A

Produet List

Group I Covered koducts (Initial Proposition 65 Notiee);

Yo-Quickl Sensational Stawberry Goat Milk Yogurt
Capra Mineral Whey
CapraGreens
Canrotein
Oeep230 Strawberry Splash
Double Bonded Protein Dark Chosolate
CapraFlex
CapraCleanse
CapraZyme

Group 2 Covered Products (Second Proposition 65 Notice)l

Deep23o Banana
Deepz30 Coconut

l4
CONSENT trUDGMEIYT

Environmental Research Centcr v. Ilealthwest Minerels, Inc.
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EXEIBITB

Initial Proposition 65 Notice of Violation
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MICFIAEL FREUND
ATTORNEYAT LAW

1919 Addison Sireer, Suite 105
BERKEtEY. CALIFORNIA 94704-1 OI

TEL 51C/540"1992
FAX 5101540-5543

EMAiL FREiiNDI @AOL.COM

Mey 11,2il13

NOTICE OF VIOI,ATIONS OF'
CALTFORNTA TIEALTH & SAFETY CODE SECTTON 2s249.s ET SEA

{PRGPOSTTToN 6t

Dear Alieged Violator and the Appropriate Public Enforcernent Agencies:

I represent Errvironmental Research Center ("ERC'), 3l 11 Camino Del Rio North. Suite 400, San Diego,
CA 92108; Tel. (619) 500-3090. ERC's Executive Dhector is Chris Heptinstail. ERC is a Califomianon-profit
corporation dedicated to, among other causes, helping safeguard the public from health hazards by bringing about a
reduction in the use and misuse of hazardous and toxic chernicals, facilitating a safe environment for consumers
and employees, and encouraging corporate responsibility,

ERC lias identified violations of Califomia's Saie Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986
("Proposition 65"), which is codified at California Health & Safety Code $25249 .5 et seq., w-ith respect to the
products identified below. These violations have occurred and continue to oecur because the alleged Violator
identified below failed to provide required ciear and reasonabie waraings with these products. This letter serves as

a notice of these vioiations to the alleged Violator and the apprcpriate public enforcement agencies. Pursuant to
Health and Safety Code Section 25219.i(d)" ERC iniends to file a private eniorcement action in ihe public interest
60 days after effective service of this notice uniess the public enforcement agencies have commenced and are
diligently prosecuting an action to r€ctify ihese vioiations.

General Information aboulProposition 65. A copy of a summa,ry of Proposition 65, prepared by the
Otfice of Enviionmental Health HazardAssessment, is enclosed with this ietter served to the alleged Violetor
identified below.

Alleegd Violator. The name of the company covered by tliis notice that viclated Proposition 6-{

(hereinafter the "Violator") is:

I{ealthwest Minerals, Inc. dba Mt. Capra Products and Mt. Capra Cheese

ConsumelProducts and Listed Chennicals. The products that are the subject of this notice and the
chemical in those products identified as excbeding allowable levels are:

Mt. Capra Products Yo.Quick! Sensational Strawberry Goat l\fitk Yogurt - Lead
Mt. Capra Products Capra Mineral Whey- [,ead
Mt. Capra Products CapraGreens - Lead
Mt. Capra Products Caprotein - Lead
Mt. Capra Deep2 30 Strawberry Splash - Lead
Mt. Capra Froducis Double Bonded Frotein Dark Chocolate - Lead
Mt. Capra Products CapraFlex * Lead
Nltt. Capra Products Caprailieanse - tr-ead
Mt. Capra Products CapraZyrne

On February 27, i987, the State of Califoriria officially listed iead as a chemical known to cause
developmental toxicity, and maie and female reproCucrive toxiciry. On October 1, i992, rhe State of Califomia
offrcially listed lead and lead compounds as chemicais known to cause cancer.



Notice of Violations of California Heaith & Safety Code 92524g.5 et seq,
May 17,20i3
PageZ

It should be noted that ERC may continue to investigate other products that may reveal further violations
and result in subsequent notices ofviolaiions.

Rogte o-lExposure. The consumer exposures that are the subject of this notice result from the purchase,
acquisition, handling and recommended use of these products. Consequently, the prirnary route of exposure to
these chemicals has been and continues to be through ingestiorg but may have also occurred and may continue to
occur thrrough inhalation and/or dermal contact.

,A.pproximate Time Period of Violationq. Ongoing violations have occurred every day since at least May
1'1,2070, as well as every day since the products were introduced into the California marketplace, and wiil continue
every day until clear and reasonable wamings are provided to product prirchasers and useis or until these known
toxic chemicals are either removed frbm or reduceci to allorvable levels in the products. Froposition 65 requires that
a ciear and reasonable warning be provided prior to exposure to tire identified chemicais. The method of warning
should be a warning thar appears on the product label. The Violator violateri Proposition 65 because it failed to
provide persons handling andror using these producrs with appropriate warnings that they are being exposed to
these chemicals.

Consistenl with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and a desire to have these ongoing violations of
Califomia law quickly rectified, ERC is interested in seeking a constructive resolution of this matter that includes
an enforceable written agreement by the Violator to: (1) reformulate the identified products so as to eliminate

further exposures to the identified chemicais, cr provide appropriate warnings on the labeis of these products; and
(2) pay an appropriate civil penahy. Such a resolution will prevent further unr,r'amed consuner exposures to the

identified chemicais, as weil as an expensive and time consuming litigaticn.

ERC has retained rne as legal cornsel in connection with this ftxfrgr. Please direct all comrnunications
regarding this Notice of Violations to my attentian at the law olfice address and telephcne number indicated
on the letterhead.

Sincerely,

Wg**g
lv'{ichael Freund

Attachments
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service
OEFIFIA Summary (tc Healthwest Minerais, lnc. dba Mt. Capra Products and Mt. Capra Cheese and its

Registered Agent tbr Service of Process oniy)
Additional Supporting information for Certificate of Merit (to AG only)
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Re:

CERTIFICATE OF'MERIT

Environmental Research Center's Notice of Proposition 65 V-iolations by Elealthwest
Minerals, trne. dba Mt. Capra Products and Mt. Capra Cheese

[. Michaei Freund, declare:

I . This Certificate. of Merit accompanies the attached 60-day notice in which it is alleged that the
party identified in the notice violated Califomia Flealth & Safety Code Section25249.6 by failing to
provide clear and reasonable wamings.

2.I aman anorney for the noricing parfy.
I

3. I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or expertise
who have reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the exposure to the listed chemicals that aie the
subject ofthe notice.

4. Based on the information obtained through those consuitants, and on other information in my
possession, I believe there is a reasonable and merirorious case for the private action. I understand that
"reasonable and meritorious case for the private action" means that the information provides a credible
basis that all elements of the plaintir?s case can be established and that the infonnation did not prove that
the alieged Violator will be able to establish any of the affrrmative defenses set lonh in the statute.

5. Along ri'ith the copy of this Certificate of Merit ser"red on the Attorney General is attached
additional factual information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, includinj the information
identified in Califomia Heaith & Safety Code $25249.7(hX2), i.e., (1) the identity of the pe.rons
consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other dara reviewed by those
persons.

Dated: May 17,2013 ffi#Aa,
Michael Freund
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, declare under penaity of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the following is true
and correct:

I am a citizen of the tJnircd States, over the age of l8 years of age. and am $clt apa(q m the within entitied action.
lvly business address is 306 Joy Street, Fcrt Oglethorpe. Georgia 30742. I am a resident or employed in the county where the
mailing occuned. The envelope or packagc was piaced in the mail at Fort oglethoipe, Georgia.

On May 17,2013,I served the following dccumenrs: NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS OF CALIFORNIA HEALTH
& SAFETY CODE $25249'5 ET SEQ.i CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; "TIIE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC
ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (PROPOSITION $5): A SUMMARY" on the foiiowing parties by placing a true and
correct copy thereof in a sealed enveiope, addressed to rhe party listed below and depositing it at a U.S. Postal Service Office
with the postage fully prepaid for delivery by Certified lr.{ail:

Current President or CEO T. Charles Althauser
Heaithwest Minerals, Inc. (Healrhwest Minerals, inc.'s R.egistefed
114 W Magnolia Agent for Service of Process)
Centralia, WA 9853 i I i4 V/ Magnolia

CentraliA WA 98531
Current President or CEO
Healthrvest Minerals, Inc" !'rank l'. Stout
P0 Box 210 (Healthwest Minerals, Inc.'s Registered
Centralia, WA 9853 I Agent for Service of Process)

279 SW 96 Street

Current President or CEO Chehalis, WA 98532
Healthwest Minerals, lnc.
279 SW 9s Street Current President or CEO
Chehalis, WA 98532 Mt. Capra Cheese

279 SW gd Streer

Chehalis, WA 98532

On May 17,2013,1 electronicaily served the fcllowing documer,ts: NOTICE OF VIGLATION, CALIFORNIA
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE $2s249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; ADDITIONAL SUPPORTING
INFORMATTON FOR CERTIFICATE OF MERJT AS REQUIR.ED BY CAT,IF'ORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE
$25249.7(dxl) on the following part'y by upioading a true and correct copy thereol on the Califomia Anorney General's
website. which can be accessed at https://oag.ca.gov/prop65/add-60-day-notice :

Office of the Califomia Attomey Generai
Prop 55 Enforcement Reporting
1515 Ciay Street, Suite 2000
Oaklanci, CA 946 l2-0550

On May 17,2A13,1served the foiiowing documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION, CALIFORNIA HEALTH &
SAFETY CODE $25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT cn each of the parties on ihe Service List attached hereto
by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to each of the parties on the Service List attached
hereto, and depositing it at a U.S. Postal Service Office with the postage fully prepaid for delivery by Priority Maii.

Executed on May 17,2013, in Fort Oglethorpe, Ceorgia.

,1

{h.oo- J t**r" tnYx
Rebecca Turner-Smith
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Service List

District Attomqv, Alameda Counf
1225 Fallon StEet, Suite 900
Oaklanri, CA 94612

District Anomey, Alpine Counry-

P.O. Box 248

Markleeville, CA 96i20

DisEict Attomey, Amador County
708 Court Srrcet, Suite 202
Jackson, CA 95642

District Attomey, Butte County
J5 Counry Center Drrve, Suite 2-15

Orovills CA 95965

Diskict Atlorney, Calaveras County
891 Mounuin Ranch Road
San Andreas, CA 95249

Disuict Attomey, Colusa Courry
346 Fifth Street Sui'€ l0i
Colusa, CA 95932

District Attome-v, Contra Costa CoLLllly

9C0 ivard Street
Maninez, CA 94553

District Attomey, Del Norte County
.150 Il Street, Room 171

Crescent Ciry, CA 95531

I)rstrict Attonrey. E! Domdo County
515 Main Sti-eet

Piacervrlle. CA95&7

Drstriot Attomey, Fre$o Counr]*

2?20 
.Iulare 

Street, Suite 1000
Fresno, CA 93721

Distrjct Attorney, Glenn Counry
Posr Office tsox 430
willows, CL 95988

Drstrict Attomey, Humbol& County
825 5rh Srreer 4* Floor
Eureka, CA 95501

Disrrict Attomey, lmperial County
940 Wesi Main Sfeer, Ste 102

El Centro, CA92243

District Atrom€ry, Inyo Counry
2 i0 w Line Sre€!
Bishop. CA 93514

Distnct Attomey, Kem Counry
I 215 'fruxtun Avenue
Bakersfield, CA 93301

Distnct Attonry, Kings Couty
1.400 West Lacey Boulevard
Hanfcrd, CA 93230

Dlstrict Attorney. Lake County
?55 N Forbes Stieet
l-akepon, CA 95453

District Attorney, Lassen County
220 South Lasserl Street, Ste. 8

Susarville. CA 961 30

District Attorney, Los Angcies County
210 West Temple Sneel Suite 18000
Los Angeles, CA 90012

District Attomey, Madera County
209 West Yosennite Avenue
lv{adera, CA 93637

District Attorney, Mann County
3501 Civic Clsnter Drivq Rcom 130

San Rafaei, C.A q4903

Drstrict Attomey, Mariposa Counry-
Post Officc Box 730

Manposa. CA 95338

District Attomey, Mendocino Corutty
Post Cffice Box 1000

Lkiah, CA 9s4S2

Distrjct Attoriiry, Merced County
550 W. Main Street
Merced, CA 95340

Dis0'ict Attorney, Modoc County
20.1 S Couft Streel Room 202
Alturas, CA S5101^4020

Drsti'ict Attorney, Mono County
Post Office Box 617
Bridgepon, CA 93517

Distl-ict AttoErey, Monierey Cour5.,
Post Office Box 1131

Saiinas, CA 93902

D;stJicr Aftornq, Napa Counry
931 Parkway Maii
Napa, CA 94559

Dis8icl Attomey, Nevada County
I i0 Union Skeet
Nevada Ciry. CA95959

District Attome?, Orange County
401 West Civic Center Drive
Santa Ana, CA 9270i

Disu:rct Attomery, Placa County
I 0810 iustice Center Drive, Ste 240
R.oseville, CA 95678

District Auomey, Plumas County
520 Main Sreet" Room 404

Quincy. CA 9597 I

DisEicl Attomey, RiversiCe County
3960 Orange Street
Riveruide. CA 92i0i

DtsEict Atton:ey, Sacramento Corxri,.'
90i "G" Sfieet
Saciamcnto, Cr\ 95814

Disfict A$orney, San Benito County
.119 Founh Streeq 2"d Floor
Holiister, CA 95023

District Attomey,San Bemarciino Countv
3 16 N. Mouniain View Avenue
San Bemardino, CA 92415-00M

DisBict Attom€y, San Dego County
330 West Broadway, Sulte 1300
San Diego, CA 92101

Disgict Attomey, San Fnncisco County
850 Bqianr S11g€t, Suite 322

San Francsicc, CA 94103

Disfict Attomsy, San Joaqurn Counry
222 E. Weber Ave. Rm. 202
Stockton, CA 95202

District Atto:ney, San L:is Obispo County
1035 Palm St, Room 450
San Luis Obispo, CA 93408

Dissict Attom€y. Sal Mateo Cor.rnty
400 County Ct., 3'd Flocr
Redr.voori Ci$*, CA 94063

Ilisrict Attorney, Sanb Barbara County
I i l2 Santa Barbara S-,reet

Santa Barbara, CA 931 0i

DisFict Attomvy*, Saiia Clara Counry
70 West Hedding Street
San Jose, CA 951 l0

Disirict A$orney, Sa..rA Cruz County
701 Ocean Stre€L Room 200
Sana Cruz, CA 95060

Disrict Attomel, Sha$a Couniy
1355 Wesr Slreet
Reddirrg, CA 96001

Disfiict Aftom€v, Siena Coury
PO Box 457
Downievilie, CA 95936

District Attomey, Siskiyou CourCy

Post Ofiice Box 986
Yrsk4CA96097

Disfict Attornry, Solano Cointy
6?5 Texas Str'*! Ste 4500
Fairfield, CA94533

District AltoBey, Soaoma Ccrnry
500 Administration Drive.
Rcom 2!2J
Ssata Rosa, CA t54C3

Iiisfict Attomey. Stanislaus County
832 l2e S$eel, Stc 300
Msdesto, CA 95354

Disrrict Attomey, Sucer County
446 Secoad Street
Yuba Ciry, CA 95991

DisFict Anomry. Tehama CoMty
Pcsi Office Box 5 19

Red Biuff, CA 96080

District A.nomey, Triniry* Comry
Post O{Iice Box 310
Weaverville, CA 96093

Disfiict Artomey, Tulare County
221 S. Moone.v Blvd., Room 224
Visalia" CA 93291

District Attomey, Tuolumne County
423 N. Washingron Street
Sonora, CA 95370

Dist ict Attorney, Venlura County
800 South Victoria Avq Suite 3 i4
Ventura CA 93009

Diso"ict Attorney,Yolo County
301 2nd Street
Woodlan( CA 95695

Diskict Attomey, Yuba County
215 Fif& Street, Suite 152
Marysville, CA 95901

Los Angeles City Aaomey's Oflrce
City Hall Easr
200 N. Main Street, Suile 800
Los Angeleq CA 9C012

San Diego City Atorncy's O{lice
1200 3rd Avenue, Ste 1620

Sa,r Diego, CA 92101

San Francisco, City .Attomey
City Hall, Room 234
1 Dr Carlton B Goodlen PI-
San Fnncisco, C.A 94102

San Jose City Atomey's Office
200 Eas Saria Clara Streei,
16e lrloor
SanJose,CA 95113
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$econd Proposition 65 Notice of Violation
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CONSENTJT.IDGMENT

Environmental Research Center v, Ilealthwest Minerals, Inc.



MiCHATL FREUND
AMORNFYATI-AW

lg10 Addlson Stsat, Suito 106
BERKELFf , CAUFORNIA S47il4.1 Oi

Iiiti$fiil???
EtltAlL FREUND1 @AOL.COM

Septerober i3,2013

NOTICA OS' WCI,ATIONS SF
CAIJFORNLA, HEALTS & SAFETY COtrE S$CTION 2s249,5 ET SEg.

(PtlOPOSr?rON 6$

Dear Alleged Violaror and the Appropriare Public Enforcement Agencies:

I represent Environmental Research Ce$er ('ERC'), 31 I 1 Caroino Del Rio Norrh, Suite 400, San Diego,
CA 92108; Tel. (619) 500-3090. ERC's Executive Director is Cbris Heptinstall. ERC is a Califomianon-profit
corporation dedicated !o, emsng other causes, belping safeguard the pubiic tom health hazards by bringiag about a

reduction in the use andmisuse of hazardaus and tcxic chemicals, facilitaling a safe eiliron:nent for oonsrrrqers

and emplclyees, and encouraging corporate responsibility.

ERC has identifred violations of Califomia's Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcemeni Act of 1986

f?roposition 65'), which is codified at California Health & Safety Co<ie $25249 .5 et seq., with respoct to the
products identified below. These vioiatisns have otcurred and continue to occur because ihe alleged Vioiator
identified beiow faiied to provide required clear and reasoneble warnings with these products. This lener serves as

a notice of these violations to the alleged Violator md the appropriare pubiic enforcement agencies. Pursuant to
Health and Safety Code Section 25249;1(d),ERC intends to liie a private enforcement action in the public i$eresr
60 days afier eflective service of this notice unless lhe public enforeenent agencies have coqmenceC and are

diligently prosecuting arr action to rectify these violations"

GeleJ'al-Infortrt_a$-G-lt aFout Pfopoqiticn $$. A copy of a summary of hoposition 65, prepared by the

OfJice of Environnientsl Heaith HazxdAssessmenl, is enciosed with &is ieiter sorved to the alieged Violato-'
identified below.

dbggd Vigblg. The aeme of the ccmpany covered by this notice that violated Proposition 65
(hereina.fter the "Violator') is:

Healthwest Minerals,Ina dba Mt" Capra Products and Mt. Capra Cheese

CqnsuloerP-rqduels_eqd llstedgbenrica&. The products tbat are the subjeci of tJris notice andthe
.tte*i" owable levels are:

ML Capra Products Deep2 30 Coconut Dream * Lead
Mt Capra Products Deep2 30 Banana Smoothie - Lead

On February 27,198./,the State of Caiifomia officialiy lisred lead as a chemical known to cause

developmental toxicity, and male and fe.male reproducfive tcxicity- On Ocrcber 1, \992, the State of California
offrcially listed lead and lead compounds as chemicals known to cause cancer.

It should be noied that ERC may osntlnue io llvesrigate other products that may rerreal fui"ther violarions

ard result in subsequent nctices ofvioiations.

Blutq of-Exucsure. The consumer ixocsures that are the subject of &is notioe result &ou. *re purchase,

acquisition, harrdling and recomft.ended use of these producri. Consequently, the primary route of exposure to
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these chemicals bas been and continues to be th,rougb ingestion, but may have alsc occurred and rnay continue to
occur tbrough inhaiarion andlor dermal conract.

Anprgximate Ti4g Perigd ojJioJations. ongoing violarions have occuned every dey since at leasr
September 13, 2010, as well as every day since the products were introdueed ijeto the Californiimarketplace, and
will continue every <iay undl clear and leasonabie uraruings arc provi{ed ro product purchasers and users or uatil
tbese known toxic chemicals are either removed from or retiuced to ailowabie leveliin rhe products. propositioa
55 requires "&at a clear and reasonable waming be pravided prior to +?osure ro the identified chenicals. The
method of warning should be a warning tbat appears on tbe product lqbei. Ti:e Violator violated hoposition 65
because it failed to provide persons handling a:rd/or tsing these producs with appropriate warnings rhat they are
being exposed to these chemicals. 

.

Ccnsisrent with the gubl!9 interest goais of Proposirion 65 and a desire ro have rhese ongoing violatirins of
Califouria law quickiy rectifled, ERC is interested in seeking a consalrctive resolution of this mltter-thatincludes
an enforceable written agieement by the Violator to: (1) reformulate rhe identified products so as to elir:dnate
further exposures tn the idertifred cbemicals, or pruvide appropriare waroinp cn the labels of these products; and
(2) pay an appropriate civil penalty. Such a resoludon will prevent firther unwamed consumer expcsures to the
identified chemicals, as weil as an expensive and time consuming litigation.

ERC has ielained me as legai counsel in ccnnection wirh thisimatter. Please direct aI! co,nrqunications
regarding tbis Nctiee of Vioiations to my atteution at the law offiqe address and telephone number indicated
on the ietterhead.

Sincerely,

Attachrnents 
.

Certificate of Merit
Certificare of Service
OEHIiA Surnmary (to Healrhwest Minerals, Inc. dba Mt. Caqra Products and Mt. Capra Cheese a:rd. its
Registered Agent for Seruice of hocess only) 

i

Additional Suppcrting ftrformation for Cerrificare of Merit (to .4.6 onl^yi
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CEF,TIFIfA?E OF SERVTCE,

l

I, the undersigned, declare uncier penalty of perjury urder the lars of the Srate of Caiitbmia thar the foilowing is urue

and conect:

I an a citizen of rhe United States, over the age of 18 years of age, a4d efir not a par? to tbe withia entitled astion.

My business ad&ess is 306 Joy Sneet, Fort Oglethcrpe, Georgia 30?42. I an q resideut or dmploycd ia rhe county wbere the

naili:rg oscured. Tbe envelope or paikage was placed in dre rnaii at Fort Ogle$lrpe, Gecrgia.

On September i3, 2013, i ssrved the foilowing Cocumeuts: I{OTICE Of I|IOLATIONS OF CALIFCIRNIA
gEATTH & SAFETY CODE $1sx9.s ET SEQi CERTIFICATE OF ldERIri *TEE S*$E DRhlfiIiG WATER
AJ.ID TOXIC E\IFORCEI{ENT ACT CIF 19s6 {PROPOSITiOH 6$r A SU&{RLARY" or tbe foliowiug parties by placing

a tn . antl correct copy thercof in a sealed eovelope, addrersed to t"\e parry iisted below aad depositing ii at a U.S, postai

Service Offi.ce witb the posage i:lly prepaid for delivery by Certified Mail 
,

Crrrrent President or CEO

Healthwest Minerals, Inc.

114 WMagnolia
Centraliq WA 98531

Current President or CEO

Heaittrwest Minerals, Inc.

PO Box2l0
Costalia, WA 98531

CunentPresideu or CEO

Healthwest Minerals, Inc'
279 SW 9e Steei
Chehalis, WA 98532

Tr Charles Althauserl
(llealthwest Miuerals, bo.'s Registered
Agent for Service ofiProcess)
l14WMapoiia
Ccntralia, WA 9853i

:

Frarrk T. Siout

Siedthwest Minerals, Inc.'s Registered
Agcnt for Scrvice oiProcess)
2?9 SW 9E Street I

Chehalis, WA98532

Culeut President or ICEO

V1l Capra Cheese j

2?9 SWghSreet l

Cbei:elis, WA 9S532

On September 13, 2013, I elecronically served tbe following; documents: I{OTICE CF I{OLATION,
C.ILIFORMA HEALTI{ & S.A.FEIY CODE $15249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTII'iCATB OF MEI{T; A}DiTIONAL
SUPPORTING NFORMATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF MERIT AS RFQUIRED BY CALIFORI'{IA IIEALTE &
SAFETY CODE $25249.?(dX1) on the folicwing party by uploading a tnre aad corect copy t&ereof on the Califoraia

Aromey General's website, which can be aocessed at hnps//oag.ca-gov1prop65/pdd-60day-notice :

Offce ofthe California Attomey General

Prop 65 Enforcement RePoning
i5l5 ClaY Street, Suite 2C00

Oakland, CA 946i2'0550

On Sepicmber 13, 2013,I scr'rledthe follonilg docunents; NOTICE pf \IOLATION' CA.LtrFORIfIA EEALTH
& SAFETy Cblp $25249.s ET SEQ"; CERTIFICATE OF MERfr on each of rhe parties on the Serviee List attached

hereo by placing a true ard correct copy thereofin a sealed eovelope, addre{seC p eacb ofthe panies on rjre Service List

atteched hereto, and depositi:ng it at a L;.S. Postal Service Ofrce wi& tbe postaCt fuliy prepaid for delivery 'ny Priority Mail.

L

Executed on Septnrber 13, 2013, in Fort Ogle*rorpeo Georgia 
i

^ 'll r'*.__/i\l-:*.. i. Cge{!si,/-_
ffi ''l"lFE'rY cspehart
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csgrrFre4lilL oF M"FBrr

Re: Environmental Research Center's Notice of Froposition 65 Viotations by llealthwest
Minerals, Inc. dba Mt. Capra Pyodusts and Mt Cagra Cheese

I, Michael Freund, declare:

1. This Certificate of Merit accornpanies the attached 60-day notice in which it is alieged that the
parrry identified in the notice violated Califomia Health &, Sdety Code Section 25249.6by failing to
provide clear and reasonable wanrings. 

I

i

2. I am an attorney for the noticing party.

3. I have consulted with one or mcr€ pelsons with relevant and appropriate experienee or expeflise
who have reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the expcsure to the listed chemicals that are the
subject ofthe uotice" I 

i

4. Based on fhe information obtained through those con$ultants, and on other informadon in my
possession, I beiieve fhere is a reasonable aild meritorious caso for the private action. I undentand that
i'reasonable and meritorious case for tire private action" means that the inforrnation provides a credible
basis &at all elements of the plaintiff s case can be established and that the informatian did not prcve that
the aiieged Violator wiil be able to establish any of the affirmatlve defenses ser forth in the statute.

!

5. Along with rhe copy of this Certificate of Merit serqed on the .{ttomey General is anached

additional factual infonnation suficient to estabiish the basis for this cerdficate, including the information
identified in Califomia Health & Safety Code $25249.X(n){z), i;e., il) the identity of the persons

consulted wirh and reiied on by the certifier, aod (2) the facts, sqiudies, or o*tor data reviewcd by thore
persons. 

:

Dated: Septennber 13, 2013
Michael Freund
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$*ftry Code $25249.5 et seq.

Seryice List

District Atomay, Aiameda Couny-

i215 Fallor Stee! Suitr 900
Oakland,CA 9a612

Distri* Anoruey, Alpino Counry
?.0. Box 248

Ma*lecville, Cr. 96120

Di$ri$ Anrynsy, AmaCor Counry

?08 Coun Street, Suiie 20?

Jactson, CA 95542

District Afi oft ey, Butre CountY

25 County Cener Drivc, Suite 245
Orovilte, CA 95965

Disricr A$orney, Calaveras Cowty
&91 Mounrain Ran& Rbad

San Andrcas, CA 95?49

DisEict A$omey, Colusa CountY

346 Fifh Stsect Suitc 101

Colusa, CA 95932

District AEorney, Coara Co*a County
900 WErd Srect
Maninez, CA 94553

DiscictAtrom€y, Del None CountY

450 H Sueei. Rooo i?i
Crcscart CitY, CA 9553I

District Atoroey, El Dorado County

515 Meh Strcct
PlsceffiUc, CA 9556?

District j.atomey, Iresno CountY

2220 Tulare Sneet, S'.ttra 1000

Frcsno, CA 93?21

DilEict AttortrsY, Clenn CouatY

Post Ofrce Box 430

Wrliorvs, CA 9598E

Disrict Attoney, Humboldt Couary

8X Sdr Sreer 4b Floor
Ew*q CA9550I

District Asomcy, hlperial CountY
g40WestMaiB Stoat, Stc 102

El Conno. CA 92?43

District Atomey, inYo CounrY

230 W. Linc Succt
BisLop, CA 935i4

Disnicr Aaomey, Kem CountY

l2l5 Truxiltr Avenuc
&kc$ffcld,CA 93301

Disrrjcr Anorccy, Kings Counry
1400 Wcst Lacey Boulcvard
ilanford, CA 93230

Di$rict Attomry. Lah CounD

255 N. Forbes Sueet

i:kcpoq CA 95.153

District ArtomeY, lasse,n Count-v

2?i Sourh Lassen Sueer, Ste. 8

Susanvillc, CA 96 I 30

District Atomey, Los Aicgelcs Cou"rry
210 \ilest T*nple Sreet, Suirs 18000
Los Angeles, CA 90012

District Anomey, Madera Corlnty
209 IVe$ Yosemite Avenue
Mader4 CA 93637

Disrrict Aaorrey, Mari:: Counry
3501 Civic Ccntcr Drivq Room 130
Sar Rafaei. CA 9+903

District Auorney, Maripca Cou:4'
Foer O6ce Box 730
Mariposa, CA 95338

District Attomey, Mendocino County
Post Ofrcc Box 1000

UkiaL CA 95482

District A$omey, Metced Coun y-

550 W. Main Sneet
Merced, CA 953'10

District Aaorney, Modoe Co'uty
204 S Court Strftt, Roon 202

Alilras, CA 96i0140?0

Disricr A$ome-v, Mono Counry
Posr Office Boli 6l?
Eridgepor! CA 93517

Disrict Aromcy, Montrr€y C.sunry
Post Officc Box l13l
Salbas, CA 93902

Disrricr Atomc-v, Napa Counry
931 Padrway MaJl
Nap4 CA 94559

Distric! Attord€y, Nerada County
I10 Union Srsct
I:evaoa Ciq'. CA 95959

Disuict Auomey, Orangc Ccunqv
401 Wcst Civic Center Drive
Senu Aua, CA 92701

District Ano:net, Placer Couary
10810 Justicr Ccnterllrivc, Stc 248
Roseviilg CA 95578

Distriu Ancncy, Fluncas County
520 Main Street Roorn 404

Quincy, CA 959?l

Dis{,icr Asoire}', Rivenide Comry
3960 Orargc Srcer
Riverside, CA 92501

Disricr Ahorncy, Sacramemo Counry
901 '13" S&cet

Sacramcnlo, CA 95814

Distr.ict Atbrncy, Sar Benfto Caun$'
dl9 Founh Sue*, Ic Floor
Hollisteq CA 95023

Disfict Anomcy,san Bemard L-ro Co,*:q,
3 i5 )i. Mountain View Avd.aue
S an Bemardino, CA 924 I 5-00€4

Disrict Attonrey, SenDiego Counry
330 Wes Broadviay, Suia 13S
San Dicgq CA 92101

Disrict Anoruy, San lraneisco Cou*1'
850 Bryant Steat, Suib 32?
San Francsico, CA 941C3

DisrictAaornq,, San Joaquin Corwy
22? E. Weber Ave, R-ut.2C?
Srochot\ CA 9J202

Distia fuan*y, San ilis Obispo Courty
i035 Falm St"Roou 450
San Luis Obispo, CA 93408

Di$rict A$orney, San lvlarco County
400 County Ctr.,3d Floor
Rrdq,ood City, CA 94063

Distric! AttorncyF sant! Bsbsra couaty
Ilt2 San& Bsrbara Sraet
SantaDalbara, CA 93iOi

DisEier Atloflley, sa$ta cbxs cowty
70 West Hodding Sree:
San Jose,.CA 9Si i0

Distrie! Atromcy, Sarta Cn:z Counry
?01 Occan Strcel Room 200
Sar'u Cru& CA 95060

Disrie Attomey, Shesta, Cornry
l3J5 West Street

Rsddisg CA 9600i

Disuict Artomey, S iefia Counry
PO Box 45?
DonniEville, CA 95936

Di$dd Atromey, Siskil'ou Curnty
Posr Ofiice Box 986
Yreka CA $609?

Disict A$om6y, Solano Ccunty
6?5 Tcxas Strcer, ste 4500
Fairfield, CA 94533

Disricr Atnmey, Scnoroa Counry
600 Administratisr Drive,
Roorn 212J
Safia R$4 CA954C3

Disaic Atmrney, Sanislaus Couaiy
832 l2i Si'ret, Sre 3O0
Mcdcsto, CA 95354

Disui* Altorncy, Suser Comty'
446 Secgrd Sneet
Yuba Ciry, CA 95991

Di$rica Aftorury. Tobsms Ccul$y
Post0ffrce Box 519
Rcd Bhq, CA 96080

Distdet Ailorr€y, Trilrty Coruey
Po$ Offrce Box 310
Weavwille, CA 96093

Dislrict ArFmey, Tulare Co'unry
221 S. Mooney Blvd., Room2?4
Vjs*ii*, CA93291

Disrrc Atromey, Tnolumne Coucny
423 |i, Washingm Stcer
Sonor4 CA 953?0 :

Disnict Attorney, Vcuura County
800 Sourh Vicoria Avc, Suite 314
Venaur, CA 93009

District AttomE,Yolo Counry
30 I 2d Street
Woodlsd. CA 95695

District Artomcy. Yuba County
215 Fifth Steag Suhc 152
Marysvillc. CA 95901

Los Angcles City Atoruqy's Ofrcc
CityHall East
200 N. Main Strcst- Suire 800
Los Angelos, CA 90012

San Diego City Ano.rry's Office
1200 3rd Avenuq Ste 1620
San Diago, CA 92101

San Frmcisco. City Ancraey
Ciiy Hall, Ro+n 234
I Dr Carlton B GoodlettPL
San Franoisco, CA 94102

San Jose City Atiorney's OfEet
200 Eas Sanra Clara Sn'**,
16e Floor
SanJose,CA 95113


